the Revaluation Reserve.  Since 2011-12 subsequent revaluation gains have been directly credited to the

Revaluation Reserve and not to the HRA through the CIES, although the gains credited to the reserve in 2011-12

were reversed out in 2012-13, with the exception of an additional revaluation loss charged to the HRA through the

CIES for £77k.

This has meant that the Net Surplus/Deficit for the year on the HRA Income & Expenditure Statement, and so the

CIES, has been understated by various amounts from 2013-14 to 2015-16.  These amounts are subsequently

reversed out in the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS).

In order to correct this error the Council has restated the prior year information on the financial statements for

2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The following are the relevant extracted lines from the CIES, the MiRS and the HRA

Income & Expenditure Statement and the Statement of Movement on the HRA balance.  These appropriate full

restated statements for 2015-16 can be found on pages 3, 4 and 72 respectively of these financial statements.

2015-16

Effect on Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2016
31 March

2016

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Revenue Account Net Expenditure -4,084 -6,872 -2,788

Net Cost of Services 3,796 1,008 -2,788

Deficit/Surplus(-) on Provision of Services -1,378 -4,166 -2,788

Deficit/Surplus(-) on revaluation of property, plant & equipment
assets -5,168 -2,380 2,788

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure -12,121 -9,333 2,788

Total Income & Expenditure -13,499 -13,499 0

 56

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2016
31 March

2016

  HRA HRA

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2015 3,487 3,487 0

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 3,137 5,925 2,788

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding under regulation -1,574 -4,362 -2,788

Increase/Decrease(-) in year 1,563 1,563 0

Balance at 31 March 2016 carried forward 5,050 5,050 0

Effect on the HRA Income & Expenditure Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2016
31 March

2016

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure

Depreciation, impairment & Revaluation losses of non-current
assets 1,077 -1,711 -2,788

Total Expenditure 4,777 1,989 -2,788

Net Expenditure/Income(-) of HRA services as included in the
whole authority Comprehensive Income & Expenditure
Statement -3,337 -6,125 -2,788

Net Expenditure/Income(-) of HRA services  -3,137 -5,925 -2,788

Deficit/Surplus(-) for the year on HRA Services -2,181 -4,969 -2,788

Effect on the Statement of Movement on the HRA Balance
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2016
31 March

2016

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance on HRA at end of previous year -1,120 -1,120 0

Deficit/Surplus(-) for the year on the HRA Income & Expenditure
Statement -2,181 -4,969 -2,788

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under
statute 132 132 0

Net decrease/increase(-) before transfers to/from reserves -2,049 -4,837 -2,788

Transfers to/from earmarked reserves 1,710 4,498 2,788

Increase in the year in the HRA -339 -339 0

Balance on the HRA at end of current year -1,459 -1,459 0

2014-15

Effect on Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2015
31 March

2015

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Revenue Account Net Expenditure -3,684 -9,083 -5,399

Net Cost of Services 3,234 -2,165 -5,399

Deficit/Surplus(-) on Provision of Services -2,050 -7,449 -5,399

Deficit/Surplus(-) on revaluation of property, plant & equipment
assets -7,115 -1,716 5,399

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure -3,963 1,436 5,399

Total Income & Expenditure -6,013 -6,013 0

 57

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2015
31 March

2015

  HRA HRA

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2014 2,739 2,739 0

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 3,684 9,083 5,399

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding under regulation -2,936 -8,335 -5,399

Increase/Decrease(-) in year 748 748 0

Balance at 31 March 2015 carried forward 3,487 3,487 0

Effect on the HRA Income & Expenditure Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2015
31 March

2015

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure

Depreciation, impairment & Revaluation losses of non-current
assets 966 -4,433 -5,399

Total Expenditure 4,053 -1,346 -5,399

Net Expenditure/Income(-) of HRA services as included in the
whole authority Comprehensive Income & Expenditure
Statement -3,879 -9,278 -5,399

Net Expenditure/Income(-) of HRA services  -3,684 -9,083 -5,399

Deficit/Surplus(-) for the year on HRA Services -2,557 -7,956 -5,399

Effect on the Statement of Movement on the HRA Balance
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2015
31 March

2015

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance on HRA at end of previous year -1,333 -1,333 0

Deficit/Surplus(-) for the year on the HRA Income & Expenditure
Statement -2,557 -7,956 -5,399

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under
statute 20 20 0

Net decrease/increase(-) before transfers to/from reserves -2,537 -7,936 -5,399

Transfers to/from earmarked reserves 2,750 8,149 5,399

Increase in the year in the HRA 213 213 0

Balance on the HRA at end of current year -1,120 -1,120 0

 58

2013-14

Effect on Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2014
31 March

2014

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Revenue Account Net Expenditure -3,131 -4,633 -1,502

Net Cost of Services 5,312 3,810 -1,502

Deficit/Surplus(-) on Provision of Services -370 -1,872 -1,502

Deficit/Surplus(-) on revaluation of property, plant & equipment
assets -1,171 331 1,502

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 1,720 3,222 1,502

Total Income & Expenditure 1,350 1,350 0

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2014
31 March

2014

  HRA HRA

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2013 1,987 1,987 0

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 3,131 4,633 1,502

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding under regulation -2,379 -3,881 -1,502

Increase/Decrease(-) in year 752 752 0

Balance at 31 March 2014 carried forward 2,739 2,739 0

Effect on the HRA Income & Expenditure Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2014
31 March

2014

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure

Depreciation, impairment & Revaluation losses of non-current
assets 958 -544 -1,502

Total Expenditure 4,023 2,521 -1,502

Net Expenditure/Income(-) of HRA services as included in the
whole authority Comprehensive Income & Expenditure
Statement -3,361 -4,863 -1,502

Net Expenditure/Income(-) of HRA services  -3,131 -4,633 -1,502

Deficit/Surplus(-) for the year on HRA Services -2,006 -3,508 -1,502

Statement of Movement on the HRA Balance
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2014
31 March

2014

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance on HRA at end of previous year -1,037 -1,037 0

Deficit/Surplus(-) for the year on the HRA Income & Expenditure
Statement -2,006 -3,508 -1,502

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under
statute 19 19 0

Net decrease/increase(-) before transfers to/from reserves -1,987 -3,489 -1,502

Transfers to/from earmarked reserves 1,691 3,193 1,502

Increase in the year in the HRA -296 -296 0

Balance on the HRA at end of current year -1,333 -1,333 0

 59

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK requires that an authority present a balance

sheet at the beginning of the preceding period when an authority makes a retrospective restatement.  However, in

this case, the only balance sheet line affected is the Unusable Reserves line, as the amendments to the Revaluation

Reserve and the Capital Adjustment Account, both within this one line, will balance each other out.  For

completeness included below are the relevant lines from the Unusable Reserves note, the full restated  2015-16

note can be found on pages 23-24 of these financial statements.

2015-16

Effect on Unusable Reserves
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2016
31 March

2016

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Revaluation Reserve 15,707 6,018 -9,689

Capital Adjustment Account 48,518 58,207 9,689

Total Unusable Reserves 49,052 49,052 0

2014-15

Effect on Unusable Reserves
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2015
31 March

2015

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Revaluation Reserve 11,125 4,224 -6,901

Capital Adjustment Account 47,298 54,199 6,901

Total Unusable Reserves 37,255 37,255 0

2013-14

Effect on Unusable Reserves
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2014
31 March

2014

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Revaluation Reserve 4,077 2,575 -1,502

Capital Adjustment Account 46,458 47,960 1,502

Total Unusable Reserves 32,932 32,932 0

The following restatement was also required for the Cashflow Statement.  The full restated 2015-16 cashflow

statement is provided with the current year information on page 6 to these financial statements.

2015-16

Effect on Cashflow Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2016
31 March

2016

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Net deficit(-)/surplus on the provision of services 1,378 4,166 2,788

Adjustments to the net deficit(-)/surplus on the provision for
services for non-cash movements 2,911 123 -2,788

Net Cashflow from Operating Activities 2,602 2,602 0

 60

2014-15

Effect on Cashflow Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2015
31 March

2015

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Net deficit(-)/surplus on the provision of services 2,050 7,449 5,399

Adjustments to the net deficit(-)/surplus on the provision for
services for non-cash movements 2,343 -3,056 -5,399

Net Cashflow from Operating Activities 4,435 4,435 0

2013-14

Effect on Cashflow Statement
As previously

stated As restated Restatement

31 March

2014
31 March

2014

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Net deficit(-)/surplus on the provision of services 370 1,872 1,502

Adjustments to the net deficit(-)/surplus on the provision for
services for non-cash movements 3,758 2,256 -1,502

Net Cashflow from Operating Activities 3,892 3,892 0

The 2015-16 restatement and current year information on all the supporting notes affected by the adjustments can

also be found as follows:

Page 19-20 Adjustments between Accounting Basis and funding basis under regulation

Page 27-28 Property, Plant & Equipment

Page 54  Cashflow Operating Activities

2)  In addition the 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires that the Council shows its expenditure
and income on services on the basis of our organisational structure and as such our internal reporting structure.  This is a
change from previous years where the service analysis was based on the Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP).  This
note sets out how the net expenditure and income has been restated:

Service Reporting Code of
Practice (SeRCOP) Service Line

(Restated) As
Reported in the
Comprehensive

Income &
Expenditure
Statement

2015-16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

Classification &
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated in
2015-16 Internal Reporting Structure

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Net Expenditure:

Central Services to the Public 782 -782 0
   2 2 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   25 25 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   2,446 2,446 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Cultural & Related Services 1,605 -1,605 0
   592 592 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   54 54 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

 61

   615 615 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   223 223 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

Environmental & Regulatory
Services

3,076 -3,076 0

   337 337 General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

   2,506 2,506 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   318 318 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   -58 -58 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

   0 0 Special Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

Planning Services 504 -504 0

   411 411 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

Education & Children’s Services 140 -140 0
   24 24 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   50 50 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Highways & Transport Services -196 196 0

   -324 -324 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

Local Authority Housing (HRA) -5,925 -947 -6,872 Housing revenue Account

Other Housing Services 107 -107 0

  1,429 1,429 General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

  -1,015 -1,015 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Corporate & Democratic Core 791 -791 0

  253 253 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

  3 3 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

Non-Distributed Costs -22 22 0

  -11 -11 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Net Cost of Services 862 146 1,008

Financing & Investment Income
& Expenditure 1,627 -146 1,481

 62

Service Reporting Code of
Practice (SeRCOP) Service Line

(Restated) As
Reported in the
Comprehensive

Income &
Expenditure
Statement

2015-16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

Classification &
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated in
2015-16 Internal Reporting Structure

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Gross Expenditure:

Central Services to the Public 1,823 -1,823 0
   9 9 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   25 25 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   3,513 3,513 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Cultural & Related Services 2,442 -2,442 0
   1,248 1,248 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   54 54 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   733 733 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   285 285 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

Environmental & Regulatory
Services

4,067 -4,067 0

   497 497 General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

   3,367 3,367 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   318 318 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   9 9 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

   0 0 Special Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

Planning Services 1,340 -1,340 0

   1,247 1,247 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

Education & Children’s Services 815 -815 0
   24 24 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   725 725 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Highways & Transport Services 397 -397 0

   269 269 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

Local Authority Housing (HRA) 2,189 -968 1,221 Housing revenue Account

Other Housing Services 9,888 -9,888 0

   10,737 10,737
General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

   -541 -541
General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

 63

Corporate & Democratic Core 791 -791 0

   253 253
General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   3 3
Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

Non-Distributed Costs -22 22 0

   196 196
General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Gross Expenditure: 23,730 462 24,192

Financing & Investment Income
& Expenditure 1,865 -146 1,719

Service Reporting Code of
Practice (SeRCOP) Service Line

(Restated) As
Reported in the
Comprehensive

Income &
Expenditure
Statement

2015-16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

Classification &
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated in
2015-16 Internal Reporting Structure

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Gross Income:

Central Services to the Public 1,041 -1,041 0
   7 7 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   0 0 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   1,067 1,067 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Cultural & Related Services 837 -837 0
   656 656 General Expenses - Community & Social

Affairs Committee

   0 0 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   118 118 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   62 62 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

Environmental & Regulatory
Services

991 -991 0

   160 160 General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

   861 861 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

   0 0 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   67 67 Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

   0 0 Special Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

Planning Services 836 -836 0

   836 836 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

Education & Children’s Services 675 -675 0

 64

   0 0 General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

   675 675 General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Highways & Transport Services 593 -593 0

   593 593 General Expenses - Rural, Environmental
& Economic Affairs Committee

Local Authority Housing (HRA) 8,114 -21 8,093 Housing revenue Account

Other Housing Services 9,781 -9,781 0

   9,308 9,308
General Expenses - Community & Social
Affairs Committee

   474 474
General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Corporate & Democratic Core 0 0 0

   0 0
General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

   0 0
Special Expenses - Town Area
Committee

Non-Distributed Costs 0 0 0

   207 207
General Expenses - Policy, Finance &
Administration Committee

Gross Income 22,868 316 23,184

Financing & Investment Income
& Expenditure -238 0 -238

39 Accounting Policies

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared with reference to:

 The objective of providing information about the financial position, performance and cash flows in a way
that meets the ‘common needs of most users’.

 The objective of showing the results of the stewardship and accountability of elected members and
management of the resources entrusted to them.

The following underlying assumption:

 Going concern basis

The following qualitative characteristics:

 Understandability

 Relevance

 Materiality

 Reliability

 Comparability